CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

ORDINANCE NO. 7518

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, REJECTING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT TO THE CITY OF VALDEZ.

WHEREAS, Section 4, Chapter 113, S.L.A. 1972, provides that the Alaska Public Employment Relations Act is applicable to organized broughs and political subdivision of the state, homerule or otherwise, unless the legislative body of the political subdivision, by ordinance or resolution, rejects having its provisions apply, and

WHEREAS, the city council has considered the opinion of the marks Supreme Court in the case of State of Alaska v. City of tetersburg, Opinion No. 1175, dated July 24, 1975, and its effect on the City, and

WEEREAS, it is in the public interest for the City to keep its options open so that it can properly react in the future, and not in the public interest to possibly become bound into the provisions of this act, and whatever amendments the legislature might in the future, which may result because of the decision of the liaska Supreme Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that:

Section 1. The City of Valdez hereby rejects the application of the Alaska Public Employment Relations Act to the City of Valdez.

Section 2. This ordinance takes affect immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2nd day of September , 1975.

CITY OF VALDEZ

Mayoz

FIRST READING: 8/18/75 SECOND READING: 9/2/75

ADOPTION: 9/2/75

AYES: 4 NOES: 3 ABSENT: 0 NOT VOTING: 0

1 / 1 LO

Semeth

Moroved as to Form:

Clerk

THORSNESS, LOWE, CANTE & POWELL, Attorneys for the Gity of Valdez

Kenneth P. Jacobus